
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

CASE NO. 
2008-00323 

THE APPLICATION OF KENERGY CORP. 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

) 
1 

- O R D E R  

On September 3, 2008, Kenergy Corp. (“Kenergy”) filed an application requesting 

approval o f  (1 ) an increase to rates charged to non-direct served customers in order to 

generate an additional $3,230,738 in annual revenues; (2) changes to certain 

nonrecurring charges and pole attachment charges; (3) changes to its Class C Direct 

Served Customer tariff; and (4) a complete tariff revision to update and clarify the 

language of its existing tariff. Kenergy is a consumer-owned rural electric cooperative 

organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 279 and engaged in the distribution and sale of 

electric energy to approximately 54,337 customers in the Kentucky counties of 

Breckinridge, Caldwell, Crittenden, Davis, Hancock, Henderson, Hopkins, Livingston, 

Lyon, McLean, Muhlenburg, Ohio, Union, and Webster. 

To determine the reasonableness of Kenergy’s proposal, the Commission 

suspended the proposed rates pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) for five months from their 

effective date up to and including March 2, 2009. The Kentucky Industrial Utility 

Customers, Inc. (“KIUC”) and the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, 

by and through his Office of Rate Intervention (“AG”), sought and were granted full 

intervention in this proceeding. 



At the request of Kenergy, an informal conference was held on January 5, 2009 

at the Commission’s offices in Frankfort, Kentucky. Present at the conference were 

representatives of Kenergy, the AG, KIUC, and Commission Staff. At the conference, 

Kenergy and the Intervenors stated that they had reached a settlement in principle of all 

issues in the case. The Settlement Agreement and other supporting documentation 

were filed with the Commission on January 8, 2009. The Settlement Agreement, 

attached hereto as Appendix A, provides for the approval of all requests made in 

Kenergy’s original application except for the amount of the revenue increase, which has 

been reduced from $3,230,738 to $3,021,448, and the rate design for the residential 

customers. The Commission conducted a hearing on January 21, 2009 to take 

testimony concerning the reasonableness of the Settlement Agreement. 

After a careful review of the Settlement Agreement, an examination of the record, 

and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the settlement 

terms are reasonable and that the rate design and terms of service provisions are in 

conformity with generally accepted rate-making standards. The Commission further 

finds that the Settlement Agreement is reasonable, is in the public interest, and should 

be accepted, including the provision that the new rates become effective for service 

rendered on and after February 1, 2009. Our approval of the Settlement Agreement is 

based solely on its reasonableness in fofo and does not constitute approval of any rate- 

making adjustment. 

The Commission notes that the depreciation rates used by Kenergy to determine 

revenue requirements in the current case were previously approved by the Commission 

-2- Case No. 2008-00323 



in Case No. 2006-00369.’ Kenergy was also required to obtain approval of these 

depreciation rates from the Rural Utilities Service (“RUS”) since they fell outside of 

RUS’s generally accepted ranges. RUS’s approval was obtained by letter dated 

October 20, 2006, and that approval expires on December 31, 2011.* After expiration, 

RUS will require Kenergy to submit an updated depreciation study if Kenergy wishes to 

continue using depreciation rates that fall outside RUS accepted ranges. Kenergy is 

reminded that Commission approval is required prior to any change in deprecation rates 

used for accounting or rate-making purposes. 

MOTION TO SHORTEN SUSPENSION PERIOD 

On January 20, 2009, Kenergy filed a motion requesting the Commission to 

shorten the suspension period and to authorize the rates to become effective on 

February 1, 2009. In support of its motion, Kenergy maintains that its present financial 

condition is such that it needs the new rates to go into effect as soon as reasonably 

possible. Kenergy states that by allowing the rates to become effective on February 1, 

2009 instead of March 2, 2009, when the statutory suspension period ends, Kenergy 

would be able to recover additional revenue that would amount to approximately 

$250,000. Kenergy further maintains that moving the effective date up to February 1 ,  

2009 was an important consideration in Kenergy’s agreeing to the settlement. Lastly, 

Kenergy is of the opinion that the Commission has the authority to shorten the 

suspension period and has done so in past rates cases. 

’ Case No. 2006-00369, The Application of Kenergy Corp. for an Adjustment in 
Existing Rates. 

Case No. 2008-00323, Kenergy’s Original Application, Exhibit 5, Page l2a. 

-3- Case No. 2008-00323 



Given that the rates have been approved for service rendered on or after 

February 1, 2009, the Commission deems the motion to be moot. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. 

2. 

The Settlement Agreement is adopted and approved in its entirety. 

The rates attached hereto as Appendix B are the rates set forth in the 

Settlement Agreement, and those rates are approved for service rendered on and after 

February 1, 2009. 

3. Kenergy shall seek approval from the Commission prior to any changes in 

depreciation rates for accounting or rate-making purposes. 

4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Kenergy shall file new tariffs 

reflecting the provisions of this Order. 

5. Kenergy’s Verified Motion to Shorten Suspension Period and to Order 

Rates Effective February 1, 2009 is denied as moot. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of January ,  2009.  

By Commission 

ATTEST n 

Case No. 2008-00323 



APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00323 DATED JANUARY 29 2 0 ~ 9  

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Filed January 8,2009 



JAN 0 8  2009 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: ) 

THE APP1,ICATION OF KENERGY COW. ) 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT IN EXISTING RATES 

) CASE NO. 2008-00323 

) 

JOINT SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

I t  is tlie intent and purpose of the parties to this proceeding, being 

tlie applicant, Kenergy Corp. (“Ke~iergy”) and the intervenors, Attorney General 

of the Conxiionwealth of ICentucIcy (“Attorney GeneraI”) and ICentucky Industrial 

1.JtiIity Customers, Iiic (‘cICI‘CJC”) to express their agreement 011 a mutually 

satisfactoiy resolution of all of the issues in the instant proceeding which shall 

hereafter be 1 eferred to as the “Stipulation” and/or the “Recaiiiineiidation.” 

It is understood by all parties hereto that this Recoininendation is not 

binding upon the ICentucly Public Service Coiniiiission (“Commission”), nor does 

it represent agreement on any specific tlieory supporting the appropriateness of 

any I ecomiiiended adjustment to ICenergy’s rates. Kenergy and the Attorney 

General have expended considerable efforts to reach the stipulation arid 

agreements that form the basis for this Recommendation, The parties, 

tqxeseritirig diverse interests and divergent viewpoints, agree that this 

Recoiiimendation, viewed in its entirety, constitutes a reasonable resolution of a11 

issues in this proceeding. 

In additioii, the adoption of this Recoinmendation will eliminate the need 

for tlie Commission and tlie parties to expend considerable resources in litigation 



of this proceeding, and will eliminate the possibility of, and any need for, 

rehearing or appeals of the Commission’s final order heiein Based upon the 

parties’ participation in a settlement conference and the inalerials on file with the 

Commission, and upon the belief that these rnaterials adequately support this 

Stipulation and Recommendation, tlie parties hereby stipulate and reconilllend the 

following: 

I(a) ICenergy filed a11 application for a rate djustment seeking a total 

iiiciease in revenue in the amount of $3,232.258 00, The parties agree that 

ICeiiergy should be permitted to adjust its rates to permit a total increase iii revenue 

of onIy $3,022,969.00, being $209,289.00 less than sought in the appIication. The 

adjustlnents necessary for this reduction in revenue will be made only in 

Kenergy’s tariff Schedule I (Residential-Single Phase a id  Three phase) by 

reducing the proposed Customer Charge to $10,50 per month and incieasing the 

pioposed Energy Charge per I<WI to $0 062327. Attached as “Exhibit A” is 

revised tariff Schedule 1 showing these adjustments and for coinparison attached 

as “Exhibit By’ is Schedule 1 proposed in the filing. 

(b) Rates for comnercial and industrial customers shall not be affected 

and shall remain as proposed in the application 

2. Kenergy’s proposed taiiff revisions as reflected in Schedule 1 

attached as “Exhibit A” and as reflected in all other proposed tariffs in Kener-gy’s 

appljcation should be adopted and should becoiiie effective as of February 1 , 2009, 

or as soon tliereaftei as ordered by tlie Commission 

2 



3 It is the purpose and intent of the parties hereto that the revision in 

rates for Keneigy result in a 2.0 TIER (times interest earned iatio), and the 

revision in rates as proposed by this Recoininendation and Stipulation will result 

in such a TIER rating. 

4. Kenergy's Boaid of Directors has approved the stipulated and 

amended rate reduction amount of $209,289.00. 

5 Each party hereto waives all cross-examination o€ witnesses of the 

other parties liereto o in less tlie Coiiiiiiission disapproves this Recomriieiidation, and 

each party fui tlier stipulates and recoiiiinerids that the Notice of Intent, 

Application, testimony, pleadings, and responses to data requests filer1 in this 

proceeding be admitted into tlie record. 

6 .  This Reco~ninendation is submitted for purposes of this case only 

and is not deemed binding upon the parties hereto in any other proceeding, nor is it 

to be offered or relied upon in any other proceeding involving Kenergy 01 any 

other utility. 

7 If the Coiiiinission issues an order adopting this Recommendation in 

its entirety, each of the parties hereto agrees that it shall file neither an application 

for rehearing with the Commission, nor an appeal to the Franklin County Circuit 

Court with iespect to such order. 

8. If this Recoininendation is not adopted in  its entiiety, each party 

reserves the right to withdraw fi-om it and require that hearings go forwaid upan 

any and all matters involved herein, and that in such event the terms of this 

Reconinwidation shall not be deemed binding upon the parties lieieto, nor shall 
3 



such Recornmendation be admitted into evidence, or referred to, or relied upon in 

any manner by any party hereto, the Cnininission or its Staff in any such hearing. 

9. Attached as “Exhibit Cy’ is proof of revenue aiialysis showing that 

the proposed rate adjustments will generate the proposed revenue reduction to 

which the parties have agreed in paragraph (1) of this Stipulation. 

10. The parties hereto agiee that the foregoing Recommendation is 

reasonable and is in the best interests of all concerned, and urge the Coiniiiissioii 

to adopt this Reconmendation in its entirety, 

This 7 t h  day of January, 2009. 

/ ’  Presidein and CEO 

Attoriiey for Kenergy Corp. 

ICl3?TUCI< Y A TTOR3EY GENERAL 

Assistant Attorney General 

KENTUCKY INDUSTIUAL UTILITY 

(siqnature on next paqe) 
C U S T O ~ R S ,  r i w .  
Michael L. Kurtz, Attorney 

4 



such Recoininendation be admitted into evidence, or referred to, or relied upon in 

any inanner by any party hereto, the Commission or its Staff in any such hearing. 

9. Attached as “Exhibit C” is proof of revenue analysis showing that 

the proposed rate adjustments will generate the proposed revenue reduction to 

which the parties have agreed in paragraph (1) of this Stipulation. 

10. The parties hereto agree that the foregoing Recommendation is 

reasonable and is in the best interests of all concerned, and urge the Commission 

to adopt this Recoinmendation in its entirety. 

This 7 day of January, 2009. 

KENERGY COW 

Sandy Novick 
President and CEO 

Franlr N. King, .TI-. 
Attorney for Kenergy Corp. 

KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

II--- 

Lawrence W. Cook 
Assistant Attorney General 

KENTUCKY TNDIISTRIAL, UTILITY 

Michael L. kudz, Attorney‘ 

4 



V 

A VI\ i LAB I L IT\' 0 I; SERVICE 
t\v:iiIablc I'oi sinzlc :ind three-phase single rmnily residential scrvicc Resideritin[ clcctric service is avniliiblc - - 
Io1 LWS cusloiiiai ily associ:Itcd with rcsidcntial occtipation, including lighting. coolc~ng, lientitip, cooling. 

I cfi igcrulion, Iiousehold applimccs and otlicr domestic purposes 

Rcsidcnlint r a m  :ire Ixiscd on sct vice to single fzrnily units and are not applicable to multi-family dwellings 
sei vccl tlirougli a single metei Where two or more f'nniilies occupy ;I resiciential building, Keneigy may rcqiiirc. 
3s ti condition prececient to the application ofthe residential rzk ,  the wirjng in the building be SI) :irr;inged ns LO 
peimit cacli l.miily to be servcd through a separate meter In those cases wlieie such segregation of wiring 
\vould involke undue espense to LIic blember. at the h4ember's option hi lieti of the rolegoing, electiic service 
rcnllcied to a multi-(arnily rcsitlcntial building thraugh a single meter will be classified as commercial rind brllcd 
011 dic husis of service to ;I Mcnibcr at an appropiinte non-residential rate. 

1 I ;i scpar:ite iiic\er i s  used 10 measure the consumption to remotely located buildings. such as garages, barns, 
piimp IZOLISU~, grain bins or otlicr outbtiildings. or facilities, such as elcctric ftnces, it will be considcrcd il 
wpaiaic scrvice and be billed as a separate service at the applicable non-residential rate 

I Z h l  E 
. $10 50 per month Custcmcr Chnrgc per delivery point . . .  . 

I' I LIS' 
Izi1ctg!I Chiitgc pet KWI-I . . . . "  . ,  . . . . . $0067,327 

A D l U S  [MEN J CLAUSES: 

I lie hill nmomt compiitcd 'it the charges spccificd above shall be increascd or dweasecl in accordance 
LY I t11 t lic Ib I low i n g : 

Rcncwnblc Resource Encrg) Service Rider Sheets No 23 - X D  

- I-AXES AND 

School 7 ~ Y C S  nddcd i t  applicable 
I\cntuuky Salcs Taxes addcd ii'applicnble. 

I ~ 4 T l .  01 ISSI'I: September 3.2008 

11.1 I E hl:fCCI l\'i:- 

-- --__I_- 

klimih / DJIC / Yci 

MDINJI I Dnlc / Ycnr 
-._--- 



SO 06 I 5 4 0  





u) 
a, 
I 

d 
d 

C 
a, 

I 5 
I I 

a, co 
od 
U 
a, 
In 
0 
Q. 

Q 
a- 
C 
(u 
In 
a, 

e 

a' 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

~~~~~~~~ 

JAN 0 8  2009 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 1 
) CASE NO. 2008-00323 

THE APPLICATION OF KENERGY COW. 1 
FOR AN ADJlJSTMENT IN EXISTING RATES ) 

1 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 Q1 
16 
17 A. 
18 

20 
21 A. 
22 

24 
25 A 
26 
27 
28 44. 
29 
30 A. 
31 
32 
33 Q5 
34 
35 A. 
36 
37 

39 
40 
41 
42 

19 Q2. 

23 43. 

38 

SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF SANFORD NOVICK 

Please state your name and title. 

My name is Sanford Novick and I am President and CEO of Keneigy Corp. 

Have you previously provided testimmy in this proceeding? 

Yes. My direct testimony is filed as Exhibit 6 to the Application, 

What is the purpose of this supplemental testimony? 

Ta present eviderice regarding a settlement that has been reached between 
ICeiiergy and inteivenors AG and IUTJC. 

1-low were settlement talks initiated? 

Icenergy was contacted by the AG and requested to meet in Frankfort. The 
meeting was field at the AG’s office OR December 10,2008. 

What was the AG’s settlement offer? 

The AG proposed that ICenergy reduce by $209,289.00 its request for an 
annual revenue increase and that the residential customer charge in 
Schedule 1 be lowered fi-om $12.00 monthly that Kenergy was requesting 
to $10.50 monthly. Lowering the inonthly customer charge to $10.50 
resulted in a reveiiue reduction of approximately $806,000.00 annually and 
the decision was made to increase the Schedule 1 energy charge to achieve 
the $209,289.00 net annual revenue reduction. 



1 QG. 
2 
3 
4 A. 
5 
G 
7 Q.7 
8 
9 

10 A 
1 1  
12 
13 
14 
1s 
16 
17 Q8. 
18 
19 A. 
20 
21 
22 99. 
23 
24 A 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 QlO. 
31 
32 
33 A. 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 Q l l .  
43 

What increase needed to be made to the Scliedule 1 energy charge to 
accomplish a net annual reduction of $209,289.00? 

The energy charge needed to be increased from the originally proposed 
$0 061540 per ICWH to $0.062327 per I < W .  

Did the AG explain how it arrived at the proposed annual reduction aino~int 
set forth i n  its offer? 

Not exactly. ICenergy was in€onned that the AG’s expert Robert Henlces 
had reviewed ICenergy’s filing and was of the opinion that ICenergy had 
listed some expenses that should not be included for late malcing purposes, 
and that this reduction would result in a fair resolution of the iiiatter 
ICenergy was not given the details of how tlie expert arrived at this specific 
amount. 

I-Iow does this affect ICenergy’s TIER.? 

Kenergy’s TIER reinairis at 2,O which is the level requested in die 
Application. 

Does the settlement include any otlier terms? 

Yes It is important to Kenergy to get tlie new rates in effect as soon as 
reasonably possible. Presently ICenergy ’s proposed rates liave been 
suspended for five (5) months wliicli means new rates would not be 
effective until March I ,  2009. The AG agreed to cooperate with Kenergy 
in attenipting to get the new rates in effect February 1, 2009. 

Why is it important to Kenergy to accelerate the effective date of the new 
rates in this manner? 

ICenergy’s test year foi adjustlimits in its rates is 2007. I-Io\vever: in 2008 
ICenergy has incurred unanticipated expenses due in  part to extiellie 
weather conditions Icenergy is going to barely meet its operating TIER for 
2008 and its equity/total capital ratio is now at the minimum 30% level per 
the board of directors’ approved capital inanagement policy. The additional 
revenue generated by moving tlie effective date foiward one month will 
stiengthen ICenergy’s TIER level and will help build equity back to the 
desired 35% level 

What is KIUC’s position in this settlement? 

2 



1 
- 3 

3 
4 
5 
G 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1  
12 
13 
14 
1.5 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

A. 

Q12 

A. 

(213 

A. 

Ql4 

ICIUC acquiesces in tliis settlement. Counsel for KIUC has requested that 
ail affirmative statement be included in the settIeazent stipulatioii that the 
rates of coinniercial and industrial customers are not affected by the 
settlement, and this is being done. 

Has the AG’s settlenieiit offer been accepted by Kenergy? 

Yes, Kenergy’s iiianagement favored the settleiiierit and recoininended 
acceptance to tlie board of directors. At a special meeting held 
telephonically on December 15, 2008, the board of directors uimnimously 
voted to accept the offer. 

Under the t e r m  of the settlement are you still of tile opinion that ICeneigy’s 
rates will be fair, just and reasonable and that they will be 
nond iscri m i natoi-y ? 

Yes, I am still ofthat opinion. 

Does tliis conclude your suppleiiiental testimony at this time? 

A. Yes. 

3 



APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2008-00323 DATED JANUARY 2 9  I 2009 

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area 

serviced by Kenergy Corp. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned 

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior 

to the effective date of this Order. 

Service Rates 

Residential Service (Single & Three - Phase) 
Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Energy Charge per kWh 

All Non-Residential Single Phase 
Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Energy Charge per kWh 

Three-phase Demand, 
Non-Dedicated Delivery Points (0 - 1,000 kW) 

Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Demand Charge, All kW During Month 
Energy Charge: 

First 200 kWh per kW, per kWh 
Next 200 kWh per kW, per kWh 
All over 400 kWh per kW, per kWh 
Primary Discount per kW 

Three-phase Demand, 
Non-Dedicated Delivery Points (1,001 kW and Over) 

Option A - High Load Factor (above 50%) 
Customer Charge per Delivery Point 
Demand Charge, All kW During Month 
Energy Charge: 

First 200 kWh per kW, per kWh 
Next 200 kWh per kW, per kWh 
All Over 400 kWh per kW, per kWh 
Primary Discount per kW 

$ 10.50 per month 
$ 0.062327 

$ 16.00 per month 
$ 0.060740 

$ 30.00 per month 
$ 4.05 

$ 0.05320 
$ 0.03800 
$ 0.03300 
$ (0.50) 

$ 575.00 per month 
$ 8.65 

$ 0.0275 
$ 0.0250 
$ 0.0230 
$ (0.50) 



Three-phase Demand, 
Non-Dedicated Delivery Points (1,001 kW and Over) 

Option B - Low Load Factor (below 50%) 
Customer Charge per Delivery Point $ 
Demand Charge, All kW During Month $ 

First 150 kWh per kW, per kWh $ 
Over 150 kWh per kW, per kWh $ 
Primary Discount per kW $ 

Energy Charge: 

Large Industrial Customers Served Under Special Contract 
Dedicated Delivery Points (Class C) 

Facilities Charge per Assigned Dollars 
of Kenergy Investment for Facilities 

Outdoor Lighting: 

High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
Mercury Vapor 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 
High Pressure Sodium 

Watts 

I00 
250 
400 
100 
400 
175 
250 
400 
100 
250 
100 
400 
175 
400 
400 
100 
140 

70 
70 

1,000 
1,000 

250 
250 
400 
400 

-2- 

Tariff 
Schedule 

575.00 per month 
4.80 

0.0420 
0.0360 
(0.50) 

1.30% per month 

Monthly 
Charge 

6.95 
9.98 

11.39 
6.53 

13.45 
7.1 6 
8.45 
9.98 
6.95 

10.10 
6.53 

13.24 
7.16 

10.02 
10.00 
18.98 
17.36 
9.83 
9.83 

26.1 7 
26.1 7 
8.99 

10.27 
11.39 
12.75 

Appendix B 
Case No. 2008-00323 



Outdoor Lighting: (Continued) 

Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
High Pressure Sodium 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 
Metal Halide 

Basket 
Meadow Hill 
Spottsville 

Poles: 

Steel 
Steel 
Steel 
Wood 
Aluminum 
FI. Fiberglass 
FI. Aluminum 
Wood 
Aluminum 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff: 

Tariff Monthly 
Watts Schedule Charge 

1,000 
1,000 

250 
250 
400 
400 
I00  
100 
100 
175 
175 
175 

26.17 
26.17 

8.61 
9.91 

11.36 
12.50 
10.95 
9.67 
9.48 

10.84 
10.96 
11.74 

2.49 
2.25 
2.83 

Tariff Monthly 
Description Schedule Charge 

25 ft. 
30 ft. 
39 ft. 
30 ft. 
28 ft. 
15 ft. 
14 ft. 
30 ft. 
28 ft. 

6.35 
7.15 

12.02 
3.98 
8.1 8 
8.74 
9.60 
2.13 
5.12 

Yearly 
Charge 

Two-party Pole Attachment $ 5.24 
Three-Party Pole Attachment $ 4.12 
Two- Party Anchor Attach men t $ 10.25 
Three-Party Anchor Attachment $ 6.83 

-3- Appendix B 
Case No. 2008-00323 



SPECIAL CHARGES 

Turn on, reconnect, termination - After regular hours " $ 90.00 per trip 

Residential Deposit $ 190.00 

Extensions to Permanent Underground Service 
Installation of Trench and Conduit Provided by Customer 

Differential (Underground Minus Overhead) $ 3.54 perfoot 
(if Kenergy provides 
Trench & Conduit) 
for usual conditions 

-4- Appendix B 
Case No. 2008-00323 



Service List for Case 2008-00323

Honorable Dennis G Howard II
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY  40601-8204

Honorable Frank N King, Jr.
Attorney at Law
Dorsey, King, Gray, Norment & Hopgood
318 Second Street
Henderson, KY  42420

Honorable Michael L Kurtz
Attorney at Law
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry
36 East Seventh Street
Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH  45202

Sanford Novick
President and CEO
Kenergy Corp.
3111 Fairview Drive
P. O. Box 1389
Owensboro, KY  42302


	SCN_20090129125310.pdf
	High Pressure Sodium
	High Pressure Sodium

	200800323.pdf

